
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
7.00 pm, Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Charlotte Dale (020 8314 8286, 
charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2020 and 15 

July 2020 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

12 - 20 

4.   Scrutiny update 
 

21 - 23 

5.   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor 
 

24 - 26 

Public Document Pack



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10 November 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday 2 November 2020 
 
  

Councillor Bill Brown (Chair)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  



 

Councillor Caroline Kalu  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  
  

   
 



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 5 March 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, 
Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Aisling Gallagher, 
Leo Gibbons, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Silvana Kelleher, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, 
Hilary Moore, John Muldoon, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, 
James Rathbone, Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, James-J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Sakina Sheikh, Abdeslam Amrani, Tom Copley, Sophie Davis, 
Colin Elliott, Sue Hordijenko, Caroline Kalu, Louise Krupski, Pauline Morrison, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Lionel Openshaw, Kim Powell and Eva Stamirowski 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
and School Performance), Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care), Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities), Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Stephanie Fleck and 
Barrie Neal (Director of Corporate Policy and Governance) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 be agreed 

as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following addition:  
 
The bullet point stating that: “There was a £30k grant to support volunteers 
working with refugees so this should be able to fund DBS checks if required” will 
have a clarification in brackets after it reading “Following the meeting it was 
clarified that £20k of grant funding had been made available to Lewisham Refugee 
Welcome for the voluntary support of refugees in Lewisham”. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the following declarations of interest be noted in relation to the 
Executive Question Time item on the agenda: 
 
Cllr Jacq Paschoud – close relative is in receipt of a social care package from the 
Council. 
Cllr John Paschoud – governor of a school attended by 4 or 5 Lewisham children; 
and declared his spouse’s interest as described above. 
Cllr Luke Sorba – Member of the governing body of trustees for the South London 
and Maudsley NHS Trust. 
Cllr Liz Johnston-Franklin - Non Executive Director for Youth First. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Scrutiny Update 
 

3.1 The Chair of the Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committee reported that her 
committee had considered the proposals around the distribution of Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy monies the night before, and made a referral to 
Mayor and Cabinet outlining their concerns. 

 
3.2 The Chair of the Housing Select Committee reminded those present that members 

of the Children and Young People Select Committee had been invited to the next 
meeting of his committee, on 12 March. The Committee would be looking at 
homelessness which was pertinent to the Children and Young People Select 
Committee’s review into the effect of temporary accommodation on children. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the updates provided be noted. 

 
4. Executive Question Time 

 
4.1 Cllr Dacres was questioned first. In response to questions from Members of the 

Committee, the following points were noted: 
 

 Athena would provide confidential and non-judgemental support to all 
Lewisham residents experiencing gender based violence. 

 The “public health approach to serious youth violence” strategy had been 
published and the approach was making a real difference, in particular the 
school immersive programme being piloted at 
[...]
the Council’s coronavirus plans were 
robust. Actions included weekly meetings with the Council’s emergency 
planning GOLD officer; the ordering of additional soap dispensers; regular 
partnership meetings to discuss plans; the display of posters encouraging 
people to wash their hands; and the updating of business continuity plans. 

 
4.4 RESOLVED: That a referral to Mayor & Cabinet be made, outlining the further 

information requested by the Committee: 
 

Safer Communities Portfolio 
 

 Athena – Can sex workers be confident that they will get non 
judgemental support? 
 

 Concern Hubs – Can a full range of statistics on useage be 
provided, including a breakdown of client ethnicity? 

 
School Performance and Children's Services Portfolio 

 

 Schools in deficit – How many Lewisham schools are in deficit and 
can some further information on their situations be provided? 

 

 Hand sanitising gel / handwash – are any Lewisham schools 
experiencing difficulty in procuring these products as a result of 
shortages arising from the coronavirus outbreak? 

 

 School playing fields – can more information be provided on the 
current strategy including whether there are any plans to expand the 
number of school playing fields? 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Portfolio 
 

 Air quality – Should the monitoring sites reveal that certain 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

5 

particulate levels are increasing, can further information be provided 
on what is being done to address this and improve air quality? 
 

 Youth support – Can more information be provided on the 
successful bid for funding to support youth support in two local 
accident and emergency departments? 

 

 Vaccinations – can more information on uptake be provided? 
 

5. Referrals to Mayor & Cabinet 
 

5.1 A referral was made in relation to the item on the agenda entitled “Executive 
Question Time”. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 5



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 at 7.50 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Sakina Sheikh, Obajimi Adefiranye, 
Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, Patrick Codd, 
Liam Curran, Sophie Davis (Deputy Chair), Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, 
Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, Sue Hordijenko, Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Jim Mallory, 
Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Lionel Openshaw, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, 
Stephen Penfold, Kim Powell, James Rathbone, Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, 
Eva Stamirowski, James-J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
 
 
1. OSC Election of Chair 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Bill Brown be elected as Chair and Councillor  
Sophie Davis be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2020-21. 
 

2. OSC Composition 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed current proportional allocation of Chairs and  
Vice-Chairs of Select Committees be approved. 
 

3. OSC Select Committees 
 
RESOLVED that the following appointments be made: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(all non executive councillors) 
 

Councillor Bill Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Sophie Davis(Vice-Chair) 
 

Business Panel & O&S (Education) 
Business Panel (10) 
 

Councillor Bill Brown(Chair) 
Councillor Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Liam Curran 
Councillor Kim Powell 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Luke Sorba 
Councillor Peter Bernards 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
 

Public Accounts  
(6) 
 

Councillor Patrick Codd (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jim Mallory 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

2 

 Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
 

Healthier Communities 
(6) 
 

Councillor Jo
[...]
hool meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 10



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9.  Report author and contact  
 
9.1.  Suki Binjal, Director of Law, Governance and HR, suki.binjal@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 

83147648  
 

Page 11

mailto:suki.binjal@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. This report informs Members of the response agreed at Mayor and Cabinet on 7 
October 2020 to referrals made by the Committee at its meetings held on 27 January 
2020 and 5 March 2020. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. The Committee is recommended to receive and note the Mayor & Cabinet response to 
its referrals. 
 

3. Response 
 

3.1. The Mayor and Cabinet considered the attached report at the Mayor & Cabinet meeting 
held on 7 October 2020. The Mayor and Cabinet unanimously resolved that the 
response be approved and forwarded to the Committee. 
. 

4. Financial implications  
 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
 

5. Legal implications 
 

Response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
requests for further information 

Date: 10 November 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides the response agreed at Mayor and Cabinet on 7 October 2020 to 
requests for further information made at the meetings of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

(OSC) held on 27 January 2020 and 5 March 2020. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



  

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
 

6. Equaliti
[...]
o note the responses from officers and agree that they be 
submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 14



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides responses to requests for further information at the meetings of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 27 January 2020 and 5 March 2020. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Mayor & Cabinet is asked to note the responses from officers and agree that they be 
submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Requests for further information  

Democracy, Refugees and Accountability portfolio 

3.1. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for an update on the accessibility of polling 
stations and information on whether all polling stations used for the forthcoming 
London Mayoral and Assembly elections will be fully accessible. 

3.2. Officers have reviewed all polling stations as part of the Polling District and Places 
Review 2019. The results came into force on 31 January 2020 and the new polling 
scheme will be used for future elections. The review concluded that all polling places in 
the new polling scheme are fully accessible. However, should councillors or residents 
identify an issue with any polling place they should bring it to the attention of the 
Electoral Services Manager who will ensure changes are put in place for future 
elections.   

3.3. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for further information on the content and date 
of the ‘general training day’ for NRPF officers and on the organisation that will be 
delivering the training. 

3.4. The NRPF service has received training delivered by the NSPCC on human trafficking 
and modern slavery. The service is also and working with MOPAC and the Council’s 
community safety team to ensure smooth referral procedures to the National Referral 
Mechanism across the Council. The training being delivered is detailed and involves 
the allocation of responsibilities to key first responders in the statutory and voluntary 
sector. Due to the importance of aligning its initiatives with the MOPAC initiative, 
several training sessions will be sequenced throughout the year. A steering group will 
be set up to monitor progress. Separate training on the Lewisham Citizens charter on 
customer service is also being arranged and complements the Council’s commitment 
to meeting the Children’s Charter commitments. 

3.5. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for the communications plan relating to school 
admissions (with the aim of ensuring that parents are properly informed about the 
process and their options) to be shared with members of the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. 

3.6. Last year a range of marketing work was undertaken which resulted in a 10% increase 
in preferences from Lewisham parents choosing Lewisham schools, the highest in the 
last 10 years. Seven secondary schools saw an increase in 1st preferences, these are 
Deptford Green, Forest Hill, Haberdashers’ Aske’s Hatcham College, Haberdashers’ 
Aske’s Knights Academy, Prendergast Ladywell, Sedgehill and St Matthew Academy. 
An interactive school distance map was launched giving parents a clear idea of furthest 
distance travelled. To build on this success, a range of work is planned for this year 
and although this work has been affected by COVID-19, more information about 
applying for a secondary school place is available on the Council’s website here. 
Further plans for 2020 can be shared with members on request.  

3.7. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for some examples of consultation activities 
where there has been good feedback to participating residents. 

Page 15

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/education/schools/school-admission/applying-to-start-secondary-school/school-admission-distance-map
https://lewisham.g
[...]
al changes to the allocations scheme 
in relation to survivors of domestic violence. 

3.10. Officers are currently starting a review of the allocations scheme, which will include the 
possible changes to the scheme for survivors of domestic violence. Alongside this, 
officers are working on achieving Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) 
accreditation, which will involve a full review of the Council’s response to all forms of 
domestic abuse, ensuring we are following best practice, working in effective 
partnership across the organisation and providing the best possible support and 
assistance to victims and survivors of domestic abuse. The accreditation process will 
also ensure that the authority is fully compliant with the forthcoming Domestic Abuse 
Act. Officers are intending to discuss the outcome of these with Housing Select 
Committee. Officers will circulate a briefing when the review of the allocations policy is 
further underway, and to provide an update on the progress to achieving DAHA 
accreditation. 

Finance and Resources portfolio 

3.11. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for further information on the in-sourcing of the 
school meals contract, including timelines and implications for schools. 

3.12. Schools have requested additional time to consider the Council’s proposed model of 
service delivery and the Council will undertake further engagement with schools and 
governors during this time. Officers will be able to provide a further information in due 
course. 

3.13. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for reassurance that the Council correctly 
applies the council tax reduction for students. 

3.14. The Council correctly applies the council tax reduction for students where an 
application is received, where the applicant meets the criteria as stipulated in the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and where the applicant provides the required student 
certificate as evidence. Details about the student reduction and how to apply is 
publicis
[...]
ID-19 response and recovery. 
 

4.4 Brief written responses to any advance questions from Committee Members can be 
found at Appendix A. (These will be published before the meeting). 
 

4.5 The Committee may wish to focus questions on: 

 Notable activities and achievements 

 Current priorities  

 Current challenges 

 Any key decisions going to Mayor & Cabinet over the next 6 months. 
 

4.6 The Committee may choose to focus its questions on two current issues of primary 
importance: the response to the pandemic and the Council’s financial position. 
However, Members can, of course, ask questions on any aspect of the Mayor’s remit. 
 

4.7 Following the session the Committee may choose to make a referral to Mayor and 
Cabinet in relation to what the Committee has heard, including any actions it would like 
the Mayor to consider. 
 

5 Financial implications  
 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
 

6 Legal implications 
 

6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  

Page 25

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/tackling-the-housing-crisis
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/giving-children-and-young-people-the-best-start-in-life
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-an-inclusive-local-economy
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/delivering-and-defending-health-social-care-and-support
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/making-lewisham-greener
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-safer-communities


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
7 Equalities implications 

 

7.1 The Equality Act 2010 brought together all previous equality legislation in England, 
Scotland and Wales. The Act included a new public sector equality duty, replacing the 
separate duties relating to race, disability and gender equality. The duty came into 
force on 6 April 2011. It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
7.2 The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 
 

8 Climate change and environmental implications 
 

8.1 There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from this 
report.  
 

9 Crime and disorder implications 
 

9.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report.  
 

10 Health and wellbeing implications  
 

10.1 There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from this report.  
 

Charlotte Dale, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk 020 
8314 8286  

Page 26

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2020 and 15 July 2020
	OSCItem1MinutesOfLastMeetingJuly101120

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	OSCItem3ResponseOSCQuestionsB101120

	4 Scrutiny update
	5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 10 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, 
Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Aisling Gallagher, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, 
Sue Hordijenko, Mark Ingleby, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, 
Louise Krupski, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Pauline Morrison, 
John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Lionel Openshaw, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Kim Powell, James Rathbone, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, James-
J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Elliott, Coral Howard, Hilary Moore and Stephen Penfold 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Mayor Damien Egan 
(Mayor), Kim Wright (Chief Executive) and Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2020 and 15 July 2020 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 March and 15 July 

2020 be agreed as an accurate records of the meetings. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the responses to the referrals made by the Committee at 

its January and March meetings be noted. 
 

4. Scrutiny update 
 
4.1 The Chair invited the Chairs of Select Committees to give a brief oral 

update on the work of their committees. The Select Committee Chairs 
advised that: 

 
Children and Young People Select Committee 

 Scrutinising the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan was a key piece of 
work for the Committee and Members were keen to ensure that the necessary 
resources were available to enable the department to meet the standards set 
by Ofsted and deserved by the borough’s children and young people. 

 Other key areas of work included (a) monitoring the reform of early help 
services in order to strengthen these services; (b) examining the three year 



 

 
 
 

2 

programme to raise the educational attainment levels of pupils of Afro-
Caribbean heritage; (c) elective home education which had increased since the 
pandemic began; and (d) the effects on kids of school closure and reopening.  

 Sir Norman Lamb, Chair of the South London and Maudsley NHS Trust, had 
been invited to the next meeting to discuss CAMHS (Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services) waiting times. 

 The Chair, as part of his Business Panel role, had also been involved in 
scrutinising education related contracts including catering in schools. 

 
Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committee  
At the next meeting of the Committee on 1 December, Members Plan to consider 
the following matters: 

 Hearing from the Borough Commander; discussing the IOPC (Independent 
Office for Police Conduct) recommendations on stop and search; and asking 
questions about the implementation of recommendations arising from the 
Committee’s review of stop and search. 

 Receiving the mayoral response to the recommendations of the Committee’s 
review into equalities. 

At its January meeting, the Committee plan to look at the Youth Offending Service 
and Members of the Children and Young People Select Committee would be 
invited to attend.  
 
Healthier Communities Select Committee 
At its next meeting the Committee plan to look at three key topics: 

 Budget cuts 

 Pathology arrangements (including the viability of the new provider) 

 The Birmingham and Lewisham BAME Health Inequalities Review (so the 
Committee could be involved at the scoping stage). 

 
Public Accounts Select Committee  
It had been a difficult year in terms of council finances as a result of the cost of 
responding to the Covid pandemic and other pressures, on the back of ten years 
of central government austerity measures. The Committee had: 

 Encouraged the adoption of a more commercial approach across the Council 
and produced a comprehensive report with recommendations. 

 Agreed to focus its next meeting on the budget, with the Chair of each Select 
Committee invited to attend to present their committee’s views on the budget 
proposals falling within their remit. Assessing the impact of each proposal on 
service users would be important. 

 
Housing Select Committee 
The Committee would be focusing on budget proposals relating to housing at its 
next meeting. Changes to the Council’s housing allocation policies were also a key 
area of work for the committee. 
 
Sustainable Development Select Committee  
The proposed Railway Children Urban National Park was an important area of 
work for the Committee because Members felt it was a great opportunity to 
support a number of council priorities including those around climate change, flood 
prevention, housing and clean air. The Committee was concerned that several 



 

 
 
 

3 

parts of the proposed park were being threatened by developers and had urged 
the Council to take all necessary legal action to prevent this. 
 
Cllr Hall asked the Chair of the Sustainable Development Select Committee  
If ward Members could be provided with the relevant documentation in relation to 
the visioning report on Bell Green being considered by his Committee and the 
Chair agreed to remind officers that ward members would need this in relation to 
the scheduled briefing. 
 
4.2 RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 
 

5. Question and Answer Session with the Mayor 
 
5.1 The Chair welcomed the Mayor to the meeting and reported that written 

responses to questions submitted by Members in advance of the meeting 
had been published on a supplementary agenda and circulated. 

 
5.2 The Mayor made the following introductory comments: 

 These were unprecedented times but the Council had responded 
rapidly to the pandemic. 

 The Council, residents and local businesses had very little warning 
before life changed overnight, which had been difficult. 

 A new, second national lockdown was now in place until at least 2 
December 2020. 

 Locally, the numbers testing positive had been rising but was now 
stabilising at around 100 per 100000. 

 News of a potential vaccine was encouraging and the Mayor and Chief 
Executive had met with other London leaders to discuss the potential 
roll out, as this was likely to be a critical role for the Council. 

 There were many positives in the response to the pandemic, including 
the role played by Community Connections in getting food and essential 
supplies to vulnerable residents. The Voluntary and Community Sector 
had worked closely with the council in a range of different areas to meet 
challenges and support vulnerable residents. 

 £34k had been raised by the Mayoresses to help provide free school 
meals over the October half term.  

 The work on Covid and BAME health inequalities being carried out with 
Birmingham was vital. 

 Covid champions were being recruited. 

 The Budget situation was tough and sobering. It was hoped that the 
thematic approach being taken this year would be helpful. The focus 
was on the immediate budget gap for the next financial year of £18m, 
with further cuts being brought forward in January for Members to 
consider.  

 The Council would continue to lobby central government for more funds 
to meet the costs of the pandemic. 

 The Council’s initial Covid 19 recovery plan had been shared with 
Members. 

 A small number of Councillors were working on developing a race 
equality commission. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
5.3 The following questions and responses were heard: 
 

How has Covid affected housing building programme and how is the 
funding gap in terms of homelessness following the end of the national 
‘Everyone In’ strategy being addressed (i.e. the impact of the government 
stopping funding the homelessness services that they funded during 
‘Everyone In’)? 
 

 There have been completions on new housing and the Council’s plans 
remain ambitious. Some projects have been put back by the pandemic 
and during the first lockdown some planners were redeployed to 
support critical services. The Government have made some changes to 
funding arrangements which we need to look into and we will provide 
feedback on this to Members. Councillor Bell is working on 
homelessness and will update Members. We are still getting lots of 
approaches and information will be provided on the funding gap. 

 
The approach to the budget should consider prevention over cure  

 Absolutely, early intervention and support, especially to families is very 
important. 

 
Who is the Council’s statutory scrutiny officer? Why was the Mayor’s 
portfolio amended, why was planning allocated to Councillor Bell and how 
was responsibility handed over in terms of the larger developments? 

 Salena Mulhere, Assistant Chief Executive, is the Council’s statutory 
scrutiny officer. It was always the intention to hand over responsibility 
for planning to the cabinet member with the housing portfolio during the 
course of administration; as it sits well with that portfolio and doing it 
during the course of the administration would allow a managed 
transition once the initial, crucial negotiations had taken place. In 
addition, the Mayor’s role in terms of the impact of Covid meant that 
less time could be dedicated to the planning brief, which wasn’t ideal. 
However, the Mayor is still involved in all the major developments. 
 

What is the status of the Bakerloo line extension (BLE) programme; how 
secure is it going forward, what is the Transport for London funding 
situation; and how will we push for what is best for our residents in terms 
of transport? 

 The BLE project is worth the investment and we want it to come to 
Lewisham and beyond to Bromley. We understand the pressures 
Transport for London is being put under by the Government; and we are 
working with The London Borough of Southwark to secure that line and 
that route. We expect delays due to the pandemic but it is crucial that 
we continue to lobby and campaign for the BLE. 
 

What are the implications of the comprehensive spending review for 
Lewisham? 

 In 2010 the Council’s budget was 400m in real terms and today it is 
230m and central government wants an extra 40m. The impact of 



 

 
 
 

5 

budget reductions is felt in every single area and we have half the staff 
we used to have. We would love to do more in terms of youth services 
and wrap around services for young people but funding reductions 
mean we cannot. These funding reductions do not make financial sense 
in the long term, as prevention is better than cure and early intervention 
works. 

 
Please can you look into various issues relating to the Railway Children 
Urban National Park as a Tree Preservation Order is needed, alongside 
other safeguards including the recognition of priority habitats and the 
acceptance of the Gove Park Neighbourhood Plan. 

 The proposed park is fully supported by the Council and we will take 
action in relation to illegal activity. There are resource issues but we are 
working through all the necessary actions. 

 
BAME inequality has been highlighted recently via the Black Lives Matter 
movement and the relatively high number of Covid deaths in the Black 
community. How can the Council take positive action? 

 Covid has shone a light on BAME inequalities nationally. We must 
reflect on what we are doing and what more we can do. We have a new 
online resource which outlines what we are doing to support BAME 
residents. We are also taking part in ground-breaking work with 
Birmingham on African and Caribbean health inequalities. There is still 
race inequality across many areas of society, including schools – 
Rathfern Primary School is leading on work to ensure that our schools 
have more diverse materials and a decolonised curriculum. In terms of 
recruitment, 46% of our senior management are from a BAME 
background and we have a BAME leadership academy. Our public 
health approach to serious youth violence is also working to address 
the overrepresentation of black boys in the criminal system. 

 
What is the cost of reconfiguring the Lewisham and Lee Green Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood scheme? 

 This will be provided. 
 
The Youth First contract needs to be financially viable 

 The Council is proud that it still funds a youth service, even if it can’t 
fund it as much as it would like to. All services are under scrutiny due to 
the budget but concerns around viability are understood. 

 
5.4 It was noted that CPZs were under consideration in the budget papers due 

to be considered by the select committees and that the widespread 
implementation of CPZs was being considered across the borough. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet requesting 

further information on the following issues: 

 Street homelessness prevention project – an update on how the funding 
gap is being managed. 

 The figure for the cost of reconfiguring the Lewisham and Lee Green 
Low Traffic Neighbourhood scheme. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 The Council’s BAME career progression programme – further 
information. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


